

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
COURT OF APPEALS
A22-0118**

FILED

May 25, 2022

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
A. THE THREE SETS OF PARTIES.....	2
1. Appellants.....	2
2. The State.....	2
3. Intervenors.....	3
B. APPELLANTS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	3
C. APPELLANTS' FACTUAL SUPPORT	4
D. APPELLANTS' "CLASS"	6
E. THE DISTRICT COURT'S REASON FOR GRANTING AND RE- AFFIRMING ITS GRANT OF INTERVENORS' INTERVENTION	6
F. IN DIRECT CONTRAVENTION OF THE ABOVE-DISCUSSED CONTRARY PREMISE TO APPELLANTS' EDUCATION CLAUSE CLAIM, INTERVENORS PROVED THAT "ALL- MINORITY SCHOOLS CAN SUCCEED"	7
G. MANY ATTRIBUTE THESE CHARTER SCHOOLS' ABOVE- DISCUSSED ACADEMIC SUCCESSES TO THEIR "CULTURALLY-AFFIRMING' ENVIRONMENTS IN WHICH TO LEARN"	9
H. BY AND THROUGH — IN PART — THE AG, MDE'S THREE- STEP ATTACK DURING AND WITHIN THIS LITIGATION ON "THE [LEGISLATURE'S] EXEMPTION OF CHARTER SCHOOLS FROM PARTICULAR DESEGREGATION EFFORTS"	11
I. THE SUPREME COURT'S "JUSTICIABILITY" RULING	13
1. The "justiciability" of Appellants' Education Clause claim.....	13
2. The "justiciability" of Appellants' Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses claims.....	17
J. THIS COURT'S "CAUSATION" RULING.....	20
K. APPELLANTS' ARGUMENTS BELOW (1) AGAINST <i>FORSLUND II</i> AND (2) IN SUPPORT OF THEIR ALLEGED SHOWING OF "CAUSATION"	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
L. THE DISTRICT COURT'S "PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT" RULING	24
1. The district court's three-part ruling as to "causation"	24
2. The district court's three-part ruling as to intentional (or <i>de jure</i>) segregation.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i>	28
II. APPELLANTS MUST PROVE "CAUSATION"	28
A. THIS COURT IS BOUND BY <i>FORSLUND II</i>	28
B. EACH OF APPELLANTS' THREE CONTRARY ARGUMENTS FAILS	30
1. <i>Cruz-Guzman</i> is not inapposite	30
2. <i>Forlund II</i> is not factually distinguishable	31
3. The Supreme Court's footnote 6 is unavailing	32
III. APPELLANTS' FAILED TO PROVE "CAUSATION"	39
A. APPELLANTS' FACTUAL SUPPORT FOR THEIR "CAUSATION" SHOWING.....	39
B. THERE ARE FIVE PRECLUSIVE DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	40
1. Appellants' lack of the requisite "causal" proof on summary judgment of their complaint-alleged "several practices . . . contributing to [(1)] school segregation and [(2)] inadequate educational outcomes"	40
2. Appellants' requisite "causal" proof of the complaint-alleged "several practices . . . contributing to [(1)] school segregation and [(2)] inadequate educational outcomes" would otherwise have to factor in the charter schools' unique statutory protections <i>vis-à-vis</i> the district schools	42
3. Appellants' lack of the requisite "causal" proof of the Legislature's "parent choice" policy "contributing to [(1)] school segregation and [(2)] inadequate educational outcomes"	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
4. Appellants' discovery answers admitted to their lack of the requisite "causal" proof between "[(1)] school segregation and [(2)] inadequate educational outcomes" because they declined to acknowledge, let alone "control[] and isolate[]," contributing "factors and variables other than segregation by race and socioeconomics"	44
5. Appellants' discovery answers otherwise conceded that their requisite showing of a "causal link" between (1) "poverty rates between white and black students' schools" and (2) the "achievement gap" was nothing more than a "correlate[ion]," "impli[cation]" or "suggest[ion]"	45
C. APPELLANTS' TWO OTHER PRECLUSIVE PROBLEMS	46
1. Appellants' contradictory definitions of racial and/or socioeconomic "segregation" (or "imbalance")	46
2. Appellants' premature filing of their partial summary judgment motion	48
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50
CERTIFICATION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S.Ct. 686, 98 L.Ed. 873 (1954).....	32
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 655 N.E.2d 661 (N.Y. App. 1995).....	29
<i>In re Contest of Gen. Election Held on November 4, 2008, for Purpose of Electing a U.S. Senator from State of Minnesota</i> , 767 N.W.2d 453 (Minn. 2009).....	33
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 2011)	30
<i>In re Disciplinary Action Against Coleman</i> , 793 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. 2011).....	3
<i>Fedziuk v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 696 N.W.2d 340 (Minn. 2005).....	28
<i>Forslund v. State</i> , No. A17-0333, 2017 WL 3864082 (Minn. App. Sept. 5, 2017) (<i>Forslund I</i>), vacated and remanded for reconsideration, 924 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. App. 2019) (<i>Forslund II</i>)	28, 31, 32
<i>Friedman v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 473 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. 1991).....	33
<i>In re Lord</i> , 97 N.W.2d 287 (Minn. 1959).....	11, 12
<i>Maisto v. State</i> , 149 N.Y.S.3d 599 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., 3rd App. Div. 2021).....	29
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Franklin</i> , 122 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 1963).....	33

<i>Paynter v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (N.Y. App. 2003)	30
<i>Sheff v. O'Neill</i> , 238 Conn. 1, 678 A.2d 1267 (1996)	29
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993).....	1, 30, 31, 38
<i>State v. Derek Chauvin</i> , 955 N.W.2d 684 (Minn. App. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Visser v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 938 N.W.2d 830 (Minn. 2020).....	28
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2018 WL 2090329 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 7, 2018).....	29
<i>Women of State of Minn. by Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	33

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 15.01	3
Minn. Stat. § 15.06, subd. 1	3
Minn. Stat. § 124D.03	5
Minn. Stat. § 124D.861	5
Minn. Stat. § 124D.862	5
Minn. Stat. § 124E.03	6
Minn. Stat § 124E.05, subd. 5	42, 43
Minn. Stat. § 124E.06	42
Minn. Stat. § 124E.07	42
Minn. Stat. § 124E.10, subd. 4(b)(1).....	43, 44
Minn. Stat. § 645.01, subd. 3.....	2

Minn. R. 1400.2240.....	11
Minn. Const. art. XIII § 1	1, 32
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(e)	32
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.04.....	48
